

No. 21-5592

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GORDON D. TODD*
WILLIAM R. LEVI
CHRISTOPHER S. ROSS
JOSEPH V. CONIGLIO
MATTHEW H. SIMPSON†
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
gtodd@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 27, 2021 * Counsel of Record

[Additional information listed on inside cover.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT	
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURTS BELOW ERRED BY SECOND-GUESSING WHETHER TDCJ’S POLICY SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS MR. RAMIREZ’S SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.....	5
A. There appears to be no dispute that Mr. Ramirez’s religious beliefs are sincerely held ...	5
B. The substantial burden analysis does not change when religious exercise occurs in an execution chamber	6
C. TDCJ’s policy imposes a substantial burden on Mr. Ramirez’s exercise of his religious liberty	8
II. TEXAS HAS NOT SATISFIED ITS BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT ITS BAN ON MINISTERIAL ACTIVITY IN THE EXECUTION CHAMBER IS THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS FOR FULFILLING ITS INTEREST IN PRISON SECURITY.....	11
A. Texas failed to offer sufficient proof to meet its burden under RLUIPA’s “exceptionally demanding” standard	11
B. It appears that TDCJ failed to seriously consider or attempt alternative policies.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	8, 9, 10
<i>Chance v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just.</i> , 730 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	8, 11, 13, 15
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	9
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 141 S. Ct. 127 (2020)	7
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , 818 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>vacated</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1260 (2021)	7
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	6, 10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	19
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	6, 12
<i>Ray v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>vacated sub nom. Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	16
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	9, 15, 18
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	3, 11
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803.....	1
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488.....	1
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	16, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
2 <i>Timothy</i> 4:2	5
